


River Corridor Closure Contract             Page 2 of 4 
Contract No: DE-AC06-05RL14655  236 
 
SF30 BLOCK 14 CONTINUATION: 
 
B. The following summarizes the cost and fee negotiated for WCH-REA-103: 
  Cost: $1,226,928.00 
  Fee: $     85,453.00 
  Total: $1,312,381.00 
 
C. The amounts negotiated above are subject to downward adjustment based on the results of 

the forthcoming Defense Contract Audit Agency (DCAA) audit of the Contractor’s proposed 
waste operations cost rates. 

 
D.    Non-Site Specific Support (NSSS) costs and other costs allocable to this work will be 

negotiated at a later date after completion of the DCAA audit of the contractor's proposed 
NSSS costs and other rates. 

 
E. This modification does not add additional funds to the contract.  Accordingly, work under the 

contract, such as that described herein, must be performed within the amount of funds which 
have been incrementally allotted to the contract in accordance with Clause I.57 - FAR 
52.232-22 - Limitation of Funds (Apr 1984).  

 
F. Contractor Statement of Release:  In consideration of the modification agreed to herein as 

complete equitable adjustment  for WCH-REA-103, the Contractor hereby releases the 
Government from any and all liability under this contract for further equitable adjustment 
attributable to such facts or circumstances giving rise to WCH-REA-103.  The only 
exception to this release is the following:  the Contractor reserves the right to submit a future 
REA for schedule impact and escalation related to WCH-REA-103. 
 

G. The following contract sections will be updated for REA-103 in a contract modification to be 
issued at a later date:   
1. Section B, Table B.1, Incentive Fee Structure – The Target Cost for CLIN 1 and the 

Total Target Cost will increase by $1,226,928.00.  The Target Fee for CLIN 1 and the 
Total Target Fee will increase by $85,453.00. 

2. Section B, Table B.2, Schedule of Quantities and Target Cost – The following line items 
will be affected by REA-103: 
• 100 Area, 100-F, Waste Site remediation (WBS 1.03.03.02.05 / 1.03.03.03.05) Fld. 

Rem. – Waste Sites – 100-F – Baseline Quantity will not change.  CLIN 1 Target 
Cost and Total Target Cost will increase by $1,212,044.  

• Mission Support/General Support – Management and Support (WBS 
1.06.01/1.06.02/1.06.03/1.06.04/1.06.05/1.06.06) – Baseline Quantity will not 
change.  CLIN1 Target Cost and Total Target Cost will increase by $14,884. 

3. Section J, Attachment J-1, River Corridor Closure Contract Work Scope – the following 
line items will be added and/or revised in Attachment J-1 for REA-103: 
• NEW LINE ITEM - 100 F Area – Waste Site Remediation – 100-FR-1 – Remediate 

Waste Site 100-F-26:4 (WBS 1.03.03.02.05.20) – Assumed Activity Status h 
(Column H):  “REA 103.  This scope is for the backfill, closeout sampling, and 
revegetation.  Excavation and Loadout performed under ARRA.” 

• NEW LINE ITEM - 100 F Area – Waste Site Remediation – 100-FR-1 – Remediate 
Waste Site 100-F-26:7 (WBS 1.03.03.02.05.21) – Assumed Activity Status h   



River Corridor Closure Contract             Page 3 of 4 
Contract No: DE-AC06-05RL14655  236 

 
 (Column H):  “REA 103.  This scope is for the backfill, closeout sampling, and 

revegetation.  Excavation and Loadout performed under ARRA.” 
• NEW LINE ITEM - 100 F Area – Waste Site Remediation – 100-FR-1 – Remediate 

Waste Site 100-F-44:8 (WBS 1.03.03.02.05.22) – Assumed Activity Status h 
(Column H):  “REA 103.  This scope is for the backfill, closeout sampling, and 
revegetation.  Excavation and Loadout performed under ARRA.” 

• NEW LINE ITEM - 100 F Area – Waste Site Remediation – 100-FR-1 – Remediate 
Waste Site 100-F-44:9 (WBS 1.03.03.02.05.23) – Assumed Activity Status h 
(Column H):  “REA 103.  This scope is for the backfill, closeout sampling, and 
revegetation.  Excavation and Loadout performed under ARRA.” 

• NEW LINE ITEM - 100 F Area – Waste Site Remediation – 100-FR-1 – Remediate 
Waste Site 100-F-45 (WBS 1.03.03.02.05.24) – Assumed Activity Status h (Column 
H):  “REA 103.  This scope is for the backfill, closeout sampling, and revegetation.  
Excavation and Loadout performed under ARRA.” 

• NEW LINE ITEM - 100 F Area – Waste Site Remediation – 100-FR-1 – Remediate 
Waste Site 100-F-47 (WBS 1.03.03.02.05.25) – Assumed Activity Status h (Column 
H):  “REA 103.  This scope is for the backfill, closeout sampling, and revegetation.  
Excavation and Loadout performed under ARRA.” 

• NEW LINE ITEM - 100 F Area – Waste Site Remediation – 100-FR-1 – Remediate 
Waste Site 100-F-48 (WBS 1.03.03.02.05.26) – Assumed Activity Status h (Column 
H):  “REA 103.  This scope is for the backfill, closeout sampling, and revegetation.  
Excavation and Loadout performed under ARRA.” 

• NEW LINE ITEM - 100 F Area – Waste Site Remediation – 100-FR-1 – Remediate 
Waste Site 100-F-49 (WBS 1.03.03.02.05.27) – Assumed Activity Status h (Column 
H):  “REA 103.  This scope is for the backfill, closeout sampling, and revegetation.  
Excavation and Loadout performed under ARRA.” 

• NEW LINE ITEM - 100 F Area – Waste Site Remediation – 100-FR-1 – Remediate 
Waste Site 100-F-51 (WBS 1.03.03.02.05.28) – Assumed Activity Status h (Column 
H):  “REA 103.  This scope is for the backfill, closeout sampling, and revegetation.  
Excavation and Loadout performed under ARRA.” 

• NEW LINE ITEM - 100 F Area – Waste Site Remediation – 100-FR-1 – Remediate 
Waste Site 100-F-55 (WBS 1.03.03.02.05.29) – Assumed Activity Status h (Column 
H:  “REA 103.  This scope is for the backfill, closeout sampling, and revegetation.  
Excavation and Loadout performed under ARRA.” 

• NEW LINE ITEM - 100 F Area – Waste Site Remediation – 100-FR-1 – Remediate 
Waste Site 100-F-56 (WBS 1.03.03.02.05.30) – Assumed Activity Status h (Column 
H):  “REA 103.  This scope is for the backfill, closeout sampling, and revegetation.  
Excavation and Loadout performed under ARRA.” 

• NEW LINE ITEM - 100 F Area – Waste Site Remediation – 100-FR-1 – Remediate 
Waste Site 100-F-57 (WBS 1.03.03.02.05.31) – Assumed Activity Status h (Column 
H):  “REA 103.  This scope is for the backfill, closeout sampling, and revegetation.  
Excavation and Loadout performed under ARRA.” 

• NEW LINE ITEM - 100 F Area – Waste Site Remediation – 100-FR-1 – Remediate 
Waste Site 100-F-58 (WBS 1.03.03.02.05.32) – Assumed Activity Status h (Column 
H):  “REA 103.  This scope is for the backfill, closeout sampling, and revegetation.  
Excavation and Loadout performed under ARRA.”  



River Corridor Closure Contract             Page 4 of 4 
Contract No: DE-AC06-05RL14655  236 

 
• NEW LINE ITEM - 100 F Area – Waste Site Remediation – 100-FR-1 – Remediate 

Waste Site 100-F-8 (WBS 1.03.03.02.05.33) – Assumed Activity Status h (Column 
H):  “REA 103.  This scope is for the backfill, closeout sampling, and revegetation.  
Excavation and Loadout performed under ARRA.” 

• NEW LINE ITEM - 100 F Area – Waste Site Remediation – 100-FR-1 – Remediate 
Waste Site 100-F-60 (WBS 1.03.03.02.05.34) – Assumed Activity Status h (Column 
H):  “REA 103.  This scope is for the backfill, closeout sampling, and revegetation.  
Excavation and Loadout performed under ARRA.” 

• NEW LINE ITEM - 100 F Area – Waste Site Remediation – 100-FR-1 – Remediate 
Waste Site 100-F-61 (WBS 1.03.03.02.05.35) – Assumed Activity Status h (Column 
H):  “REA 103.  This scope is for the backfill, closeout sampling, and revegetation.  
Excavation and Loadout performed under ARRA.” 

• NEW LINE ITEM - 100 F Area – Waste Site Remediation – 100-FR-1 – Remediate 
Waste Site 100-F-62 (WBS 1.03.03.02.05.36) – Assumed Activity Status h (Column 
H):  “REA 103.  This scope is for the backfill, closeout sampling, and revegetation.  
Excavation and Loadout performed under ARRA.” 

• NEW LINE ITEM - 100 F Area – Waste Site Remediation – 100-FR-1 – Remediate 
Waste Site 100-F-63 (WBS 1.03.03.02.05.37) – Assumed Activity Status h (Column 
H):  “REA 103.  This scope is for the backfill, closeout sampling, and revegetation.  
Excavation and Loadout performed under ARRA.” 

• NEW LINE ITEM - 100 F Area – Waste Site Remediation – 100-FR-2 – Remediate 
Waste Site 600-351 (WBS 1.03.03.03.05.04) – Assumed Activity Status h (Column 
H):  “REA 103.  This scope is for the backfill, closeout sampling, and revegetation.  
Excavation and Loadout performed under ARRA.” 

• Mission Support/General Support – MS/GS-Project Services (WBS 1.06.02.01.01.01) 
Contracts; Facilities Services; Financial Services; Human Resources; Information and 
Administrative Services; Information Technology (IT); Labor Relations;  Light 
Vehicles; Procurement; Project Services; Taxes and Insurance – Column H, Assumed 
Activity Status h:  Add REA-103 

• Mission Support/General Support - MS/GS-Office of the Project Gen. Manager 
(WBS 1.06.06.01.01.01) President General Support; Incentive Compensation Plan; 
Communications; Employee Concerns; Arbitration, Legal/Internal Audit; Safeguards 
and Security; Training – Column H, Assumed Activity Status h:  Add REA-103.  

 
There are no other changes to the terms and conditions of the contract. 
  
End of Modification 236 


	REA-103 - SF30 Page 1 Signed
	236 - Mod Continuation Block 14 Page 2

